
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will 
be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on 
Tuesday, 12th April, 2016 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able 
to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee 
held on 15 March 2016.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the 
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive any deputations from members of the Public in accordance with the 
provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no 
more than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning 
application one of which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for 
this meeting will be deferred until the application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, 
the maximum time for which will be three minutes.  Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the 
applicant or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

5) REPORT NO. 80/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
To receive Report No. 80/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport.)

NB.  Report No. 80/2016 contains exempt information.  Should detailed 
discussion take place, Members might wish to consider the exclusion of the 
public and press in accordance with procedure rules.
(Pages 5 - 10)

6) REPORT NO. 79/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 79/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 11 - 46)

7) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee.



---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION









 
 

  REPORT NO: 79/2016 
 

 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 12TH APRIL 2016 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT) 
 
 
 

 





 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

3

3

5

50

56

31

1
 to

 2

Hall Gard

8

Playground 1

11

C
ou

n
ci

l

51

30

NORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EASTNORTH STREET EAST

37

39
35

48

24

42

26

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
Q

U
E

E
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
Q

U
E

E
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
Q

U
E

E
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
Q

U
E

E
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
Q

U
E

E
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
Q

U
E

E
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
Q

U
E

E
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
Q

U
E

E
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Q
U

E
E

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
P

H
11

Path

34

32b

142.3m

30

2

1

38

20

19

15 to 17
23

25
29

19

2

2
3

a

18

25

P
H

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST

HIGH STREET EAST


[...]
st
Hill

School
Old

PH
144

.2m

Church

9

PO

4

Bank1
2

143.9m

3

1

5

8

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D 3

Car
Park

5

12

The
Falcon
Hotel

Market
Place

13

4

TCB

PC

M
e

rc
e

rs
 Y

ar
d

4

10

EEEEECECECECECECECECECECECECECECECECECECECECE

4
8

132.0m

2

1

2

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 09:07
    Date of plot: 29/03/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton
Typewritten Text
2015/0997/FUL



Application: 2015/0997/FUL ITEM 1 
Proposal: Installation of 13 no. rooflights; 1 no. window to side elevation; 

external staircase and walkway to rear elevation; 1.9 metre high 
boundary wall and gates; enlargement of 2 no. window openings 
to create new windows;  patio style access door  and re-
instatement of a chimney (part retrospective). 

Address: 14A Queen Street, Uppingham, Rutland, LE15 9QR 
Applicant:  Mr Giles Parish Uppingham 
Agent: Mr Tom Riozzi, The 

Martin Design 
Partnership 

Ward Uppingham 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Neighbour Objection 
Date of Committee: 12 April 2016 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application was deferred at the meeting of the Committee on 22nd December 2015 
for reconsideration as a result of information provided in a deputation. The current 
(partly retrospective) application, including replacement upvc windows in different 
designs, is recommended for refusal because of the detrimental impact upon the 
character and appearance of Uppingham Con
[...]
 The main 
entrance is at first floor level on the gable end. 

 
Proposal 
 
7. The current application follows an earlier permission for the creation of 2 flats above the 

retail store with some fenestration changes and the conversion of an outbuilding to a 
dwellinghouse. However this 2010 approval was not implemented in accordance with the 
approved plans. As a result the alterations are not currently lawful. This application seeks 
in part to regularise these unauthorised works.  

 
8. The application seeks permission retrospectively for 13 roof-lights, the installation of a 

window to the first floor east elevation and the installation of a 1.9 metre high wall and 
gates to enclose private amenity space.  

 
9. Permission is also sought retrospectively for fenestration changes to the rear elevation 

which includes 2 window openings and a patio style door.   
 

10. Following the 2010 permission a chimney was removed from the rear of the property. This 
application seeks to re-instate it. 

 
11. In addition, an unauthorised 3.5 metre deep balcony at the first floor with an external 

staircase has been constructed to provide access into the property. This application now 
seeks to replace this with an external staircase leading to a 1.8 metre wide landing which 
would access a 1.5 metre wide balcony.  

 
12. Appendix One contains the application plans. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
Application Description Decision  
FUL/2010/0363   
 
 
 
2015/0414/FUL    
 
 
 
 
2015/0725/FUL           

Conversion of a single residential unit into 2 No. flats 
above shop; change of use of outbuilding to 
dwellinghouse.  

Conversion of existing loft space into 1 bedroom, 
including raising the roof height, insertion of 2. No 
Dormers, removal of existing chimney and installation of 
additional flat roof. 
 
Raise the existing roof height by 500mm and 
conversion of existing loft space into 1 bedroom 
including removal of existing chimney. Retrospective 
application 
[...]
'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D
H

O
P

E
'S

 Y
D

H
O

P
E

'S
 Y

D 3

Car
Park

5

12

The
Falcon
Hotel

Market
Place

13

4

TCB

PC

M
e

rc
e

rs
 Y

a
rd

4

1
0

ACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACEACE

ry

4
8

132.0m

2

1a

2

r
18

1

4
2

2

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 09:11
    Date of plot: 29/03/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_5
Typewritten Text
2015/0998/FUL



Application: 2015/0998/FUL ITEM 2 
Proposal: Conversion of outbuilding to dwellinghouse including 

installation of new windows and access door (part – 
retrospective) 

Address: 14B, Queen Street, Uppingham, Rutland, LE15 9QR 
Applicant:  Mr Giles Parish Uppingham 
Agent: Mr Tom Riozzi, The 

Martin Design 
Partnership 

Ward Uppingham 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Referred by Chairman 
Date of Committee: 12th April 2016 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application for conversion of an outbuilding to a dwellinghouse and to regularise 
external alterations is in part acceptable. The conversion would utilise an otherwise 
redundant building in the centre of Uppingham. The use would result in limited impact 
upon residential amenity and in principle is acceptable. However the poor materials, 
particularly the use of UPVC rather than timber, the style of fenestration and the number 
of additional openings fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of 
Uppingham Conservation Area, resulting in a recommendation of refusal. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSAL, for the following reason:  
 
1. The number of openings to the principal east elevation, their poor design and the use of 

non-traditional materials are harmful to the character and appearance of the Uppingham 
Conservation Area.  The 
[...]
K.
THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT.

Clive Giles
14B Queen Street
Uppingham
LE15 9QR

Same as Client Address

0689
P005
21.10.15
EXISTING AND PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION

TR
B
1:100/50

PLANNING SM

It is the responsibility of the client to advise of
matters relating to land title, restrictive
covenants, wayleaves or positions of public
drains in relation to the site. Site boundaries are
taken as visible fence lines unless advertised
otherwise

All existing and proposal drawings are based
on measured surveys. Site drawings are based
on ordnance survey plans.

The Martin Design Partnership cannot
guarantee the accuracy of drawings that have
been imported from other agencies, eg
Ordnance Survey.

Drawings may be scaled for planning purposes
only.

Existing plans and elevations have been drawn
using historical information only.

ctaylor_10
Typewritten Text
Revised Plan 16 March 20162015/0998/FUL

ctaylor_11
Typewritten Text

aboulton_13
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1





 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

Marboro

Clair Ho

St Andrew's

House

GP

TC
B

1

124.1m

Old Priest House

St Andrew's
Church

War

Meml

Hillfield Cottages

Hall4

1

105.8m

118.9m

H
am

bl
ew

oo
d

House
Hambleton

Top
Hill

Farm

Kennels

Laurel Cottage

Corriebran
Cottage

Highfield House

Lake Hous

Hilltop

122.8m

Finch's Arms

(PH)

W
as

T
ha

tc
h

Cottage
Hill Top

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 09:14
    Date of plot: 29/03/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_14
Typewritten Text
2015/1150/FUL



Application: 2015/1150/FUL ITEM 3 
Proposal: Residential development of the existing kennels via the 

conversion of one existing building, a new dwelling in place of 
existing outbuildings and the construction of new garaging for 
the existing dwelling, Old Priest House. Various existing 
outbuildings are proposed to be demolished. 

Address: Old Priest House, Lyndon Road, Hambleton, LE15 8TJ 
Applicant:  Tim Griffin Parish Hambleton 
Agent: Tom Runcorn, PW 

Architects 
Ward Exton 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Departure from the Development Plan 
Date of Committee: 12 April 2016 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Albeit in a restraint village, this application proposes the redevelopment of previously 
developed land (brownfield site), incorporating the conversion and extension of an 
existing building.  It also preserves the character and appearance of Hambleton 
Conservation Area and has an acceptable impact on the setting of adjacent listed 
buildings. No objections have been received from the local community.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the prior completion of a Planning Obligation to secure financial 
contributions towards the off-site provision of affordable housing, and to the following conditions:
 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of 

this permission. 
 
REASON – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers: 2014/24 01b,  03h,  
05f,  06e,  07f,  08c,  and 12 . 
 
REASON - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3. No development shall take place until the existing trees on the site, shown to be 
retained on the approved plan, have been protected by the erection of temporary 
protective fences in accordance with BS5837:2012 and of a height, size and in 
positions which shall previously have been agreed, in writing, with the Local Planning 
Authority. The protective fences shall be retained throughout the duration of building and 
engineering works in the vicinity of the trees to be protected. Within the areas agreed to 
be protected, the existing gro
[...]
d visits.  This access is taken from Hillfield, a 
private road in the ownership of Spire Homes. It also serves five existing dwellings.  The 
applicant has served notice on Spire Homes and specified that he has a right of access 
along Hillfield. There is another neighbouring property (Hambleton House) on the 
junction of Lyndon Road and Hillfield.  On the opposite side of Lyndon Road is the 
Village Hall and further dwellings. 

 
3. The entire application site, other than the open land at the north-west, is within the 

Planned Limits to Development of Hambleton.  The whole site is, however, within the 
Hambleton Conservation Area.  

 

Proposal 
 
4. This application proposes a redevelopment of the kennels site into residential use. All 

the existing kennel buildings would be removed other than that used (in part) for the staff 
accommodation. 

 
5. One new dwelling is proposed to replace the demolished buildings, with the retained 

building extended and then used as a second dwelling.  Other land within the site is 
identified as private gardens and paddocks. 

 
6. Separate detached garages are proposed for each of the new dwellings and for the 

proprietor’s existing dwelling at Old Priests House. 
 
7. The two new dwellings would be accessed from Hillfield, with Old Priest House and its 

new garages continuing to use the direct access from Lyndon Road.  
 
8. A similar proposal, which also included a third new dwelling (located immediately to the 

west of the Church) was withdrawn in November 2015. 

 



Relevant Planning History 
 
Application 
 
2015/0923/MAJ 

Description 
 
Residential development of the existing kennels via the 
conversion of one existing building, a new dwelling in 
place of existing outbuildings and the construction of a 
further new dwelling, Various existing outbuildings are 
proposed to be demolished. 

Decision  
 
Withdrawn 
17-11-2015 

 
Planning Guidance and Policy    
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Section 1 S
[...]
ilding, or 
is on previously developed land.  This Policy also sets a target of 25% of new dwellings 
within the County to be provided on Previously Developed Land.  

 
29. Given all this, residential development is acceptable in principle on this site, given that 

the current application includes the conversion of one existing building into a dwelling 
and the (brownfield) redevelopment of other existing buildings via construction of a 
second dwelling.  The county-wide provision of brownfield development has already 
exceeded the allocation and target set out in Policy CS9, but the benefits of further 
brownfield development in accordance with newer government guidance outweighs the 
more restrictive stance taken in the Core Strategy, which precedes the NPPF.  The 
current proposal also offers environmental benefits via removal of the existing buildings 
and use. Overall, it can be accepted in principle that the benefits of the proposal 
outweigh any harm. 

 
Proposed Dwellings 

 
30. Detailed consideration must then be given to each of the proposed new dwellings and 

also to the proposed new garaging for Old Priests House, to ensure that these individual 
proposals all accord with this key principle. 

 
31. With regard to re-use of the existing building as a new dwelling (Plot One), Policy SP6 

(3) identifies four criteria to be satisfied by any proposal for the re-use or adaption of an 
existing rural building for residential use:  

 It should be a permanent structure  
This is satisfied because the building is of permanent construction and is already partly 
in a form of residential use  

 Commercial use should have been considered and found unsuitable 

No evidence has been submitted with the application, but the internal layout of the 
building, its proximity to other dwellings (particularly Highfield House immediately to the 
rear), and its access via a private road, do not make it suitable for commercial use    

 It should be in a sustainable loca
[...]
e is no 
power available to the Local Planning Authority to address this. 
 

53. However, even though the Highway Authority has no control over the immediate area as 
it is a private road, it does have powers and responsibilities regarding the wider network.  
An Advisory Note is therefore recommended to invite the developer into dialogue with 
the Authority regarding arrangements for construction traffic to address any associated 
highway damage. 

 
 
 
 




	Agenda
	5 REPORT NO. 80/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT
	6 REPORT NO. 79/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS
	DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
	Report No. 79/2016 - Item 1
	2015-0997-FUL - Map 14A Queen Street, Uppingham
	2015-0997-FUL 14A Queen St
	Appendix 1 P001c 2015-0997-FUL
	Appendix 1 P004c 2015-0997-FUL
	Appendix 1 P005c 2015-0997-FUL

	Report No. 79/2016 - Item 2
	2015-0998-FUL - Map 14B Queen Street, Uppingham
	2015_0998_FUL - 14B Queen Street
	Appendix 1 P001 2015-0998-FUL
	Appendix 1 P002a 2015-0998-FUL
	Appendix 1 P003a 2015-0998-FUL
	Appendix 1 P004a 2015-0998-FUL
	Appendix 1 P005b 2015-0998-FUL

	Report No. 79/2016 - Item 3
	2015-1150-FUL - Map Old Priest House, Hambleton
	2015-1150-FUL - Priest House, Hambleton







Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Tuesday, 12th April, 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr J Lammie
Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr A Stewart
Mr D Wilby

APOLOGIES: Mr C Parsons

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr P Gear Senior Planning Officer

Mrs R Lea Senior Lawyer, Growth & 
Regeneration, Peterborough City 
Council

Mr M Longhurst Planning Enforcement Officer
Mr G Pullan Development Control Manager
Ms S Rodaway Planning Officer
Miss S Croad Corporate Support Officer
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

724 MINUTES 

RESOLVED

The minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 15 March 
2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

725 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr M A Oxley Item 1 2015/0997/FUL 
Item 2 2015/0998/FUL

Mr Oxley declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as he had been 
consulted as ward 
member.  Mr Oxley 
stated that he had not 
offered an opinion per 
se.

Mr M E Baines Item 3 2015/1150/FUL Mr Baines declared on 
the grounds of probity 



as he knew the 
applicant and his family 
but not in a way to 
prejudice any decision.

Mr G Conde Item 3 2015/1150/FUL Mr Conde declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as he kennelled his dog 
at Corriebran Kennels.

Mr W Cross Item 3 2015/1150/FUL Mr Cross declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as he knew the 
applicant.  Mr Cross 
stated that this would 
not impact on his 
decision making.

Agenda Item 5 Mr Cross declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as he knew the 
applicant.

Mr J T Dale Item 3 2015/1150/FUL Mr Dale declared a non-
pecuniary interest.  Mr 
Dale knew the applicant.

Agenda Item 5 Mr Dale declared on the 
grounds of probity as he 
knew the applicant.

Mr J M Lammie Item 3 2015/1150/FUL Mr Lammie declared a 
non-pecuniary interest 
as the applicant’s agent 
was a close friend.  Mr 
Lammie stated that he 
would leave the meeting 
during discussion of this 
item.

Mr T Mathias Item 3 2015/1150/FUL Mr Mathias declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as he knew the 
applicant.  Mr Mathias 
stated that he would not 
be taking part in the 
discussion or voting and 
would leave the meeting 
for this item.

726 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.



727 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 93(4) the following deputation had been received:

 In relation to Agenda Item 6, application 2, 2015/0998/FUL, a deputation was 
received from Ms Gaynor Mallinson.

728 REPORT NO. 79/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 79/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

---oOo---

6:08pm Meeting adjourned.  Fire alarm activated.
6:18pm Meeting reconvened.

---oOo---

729 ITEM NO. 2 (2015/0998/FUL) 14B, QUEEN STREET, UPPINGHAM, RUTLAND, 
LE15 9QR 

Application for the conversion of outbuilding to dwellinghouse including installation of 
new windows and access door (part-retrospective).
(Ward:Uppingham; Parish:Uppingham)

A deputation was received from Gaynor Mallinson.  .

RESOLVED

2015/0998/FUL In accordance with the recommendation set out within Report No. 
79/2016 Item 2 that this application be REFUSED.

(11 in favour)

730 ITEM NO. 1 (2015/0997/FUL) 14A QUEEN STREET, UPPINGHAM, RUTLAND, 
LE15 9QR 

Application for the installation of 13 no. rooflights; 1 no. window to side elevation; 
external staircase and walkway to rear elevation; 1.9 metre high boundary wall and 
gates; enlargement of 2 no. window openings to create new windows; patio style 
access door and re-instalment of a chimney (part-retrospective.
(Ward: Uppingham; Parish: Uppingham)

RESOLVED

2015/0997/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
79/2016 Item 1 that this application be REFUSED.

(11 in favour)



---oOo---

6.59pm Mr Stewart left the meeting and did not return.

6.59pm Mr Lammie and Mr Mathias left the meeting.

---oOo---

731 ITEM NO. 3 (2015/1150/FUL) OLD PRIEST HOUSE, LYNDON ROAD, 
HAMBLETON, LE15 8TJ 

Application for the residential development of the existing kennels via the conversion 
of one existing building, a new dwelling in place of existing outbuildings and the 
construction of new garaging for the existing dwelling, Old Priest House.  Various 
existing outbuildings are proposed to be demolished.
(Ward: Exton; Parish: Hambleton)

RESOLVED

2015/1150/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
79/2016 Item 3 that this application be APPROVED.

(8 in favour)

---oOo---

7.25pm Mr Lammie and Mr Mathias rejoined the meeting

---oOo---

732 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting in accordance
with paragraphs 1,2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (information relating to any individual; information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)).

733 REPORT NO. 80/2016 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 

Report No. 80/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee authorised the Director for Places to consider and if 
appropriate to serve an enforcement notice to cease the use of an agricultural barn 
and land for residential use.



2. That the Committee authorised the Director for Places to consider and if 
appropriate to instigate proceedings under section 171BA – 171BC Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to obtain a Planning Enforcement Order.

3. That the Committee authorised the Director for Places to consider and if 
appropriate authorise prosecution proceedings under section 179 Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 in the event of non-compliance with any notice served.

4. That the Committee authorised the Director for Places to consider and if 
appropriate authorise direct action be taken under s.178 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in the event of non-compliance with any notice served.

(10 in favour)

734 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.41 pm.

---oOo---



DECISION SUMMARY, 12 APRIL 2016

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

731 2015/1150/FUL Residential development of the existing kennels 
via the conversion of one existing building, a new 
dwelling in place of existing outbuildings and the 
construction of new garaging for the existing 
dwelling, Old Priest House.  Various existing 
outbuildings are proposed to be demolished.
(Ward: Exton; Parish: Hambleton)

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

730 2015/0997/FUL Installation of 13 no. rooflights; 1 no. window to 
side elevation; external staircase and walkway to 
rear elevation; 1.9 metre high boundary wall and 
gates; enlargement of 2 no. window openings to 
create new windows; patio style access door and 
re-instatement of a chimney (part retrospective).
(Ward: Uppingham; Parish: Uppingham)

729 2015/0998/FUL Conversion of outbuilding to dwellinghouse 
including installation of new windows and access 
door (part-retrospective).
(Ward: Uppingham; Parish: Uppingham)

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail



Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 
Minute 
No.

Application Detail


